No such nonconforming use may be extended to occupy any 
greater area of land or extended to occupy any land outside any buildings on the same parcel.  

(2) Discontinuance of nonconforming use. If a nonconforming use is discontinued, removed or 
abandoned for a period of not less than three hundred sixty-five (365) days, any future use of 
the land and structure shall be in conformity with the provisions of this title.  

(3) Where the cessation of a nonconforming use is the result of fire, explosion or other casualty, or 
act of God, or the public enemy the nonconforming use shall not be declared discontinued until 
six (6) months after the initial three hundred sixty-five (365) day period. Additional time may be 
granted by the zoning board of adjustment upon proof by the landowner that the landowner has 
proceeded with diligence to restore the use and circumstances beyond the landowner's control 
have made the period of time inadequate.

[...]

If it is proposed to be within one thousand (1,000) feet of 
another home it shall be permitted with city council approval after public notification of property 
owners in a five hundred-foot radius.  

(f) Cemeteries, when:  

1. Seventy-five (75) percent of all owners of adjacent dwellings within one hundred seventy-
five (175) feet of the boundary of the cemetery give their written consent, and;  

2. The provisions of section 12-2-56 have been met.  

(g) Residential design manufactured homes are permitted in the R-1A district, with a maximum 
density of twelve and four-tenths (12.4) units per acre subject to regulations in section 12-2-62

[...]

a. Six (6) or fewer residents providing that it is not to be located within one 
thousand (1,000) feet of another such home, measured from property line to 
property line.  

b. Seven (7) to fourteen (14) residents providing such home is not within one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) feet of another such home in a multi-family 
district, and that the home is not within five hundred (500) feet of a single-
family zoning district.  

If it is proposed to be within the distance limits noted, measured from 
property line to property or district line, it shall be permitted with city council

[...]

a. Six (6) or fewer residents providing that it is not to be located within one 
thousand (1,000) feet of another such home, measured from property line to 
property line.  

b. Seven (7) to fourteen (14) residents providing such home is not within one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) feet of another such home in a multi-family 
district, and that the home is not within five hundred (500) feet of a single-
family zoning district.  

If it is proposed to be within the distance limits noted, measured from 
property line to property or district line, it shall be permitted with city council

[...]

over one hundred 

(100) feet in height, 

lot coverage shall not 

exceed sixty-five (65) 

percent.  

Maximum 

Density Multiple 

Family Dwellings  

.35 dwelling units 

per acre.  

135 dwelling 

units per acre.  

Inside the dense 

business area: One 

hundred thirty-five 

(135) dwelling units 

per acre.  

Outside the dense 

business area: Thirty-

five (35) dwelling 

units per acre.  

Note 1: Three (3) feet may be added to the height of the building for each foot the building elevation 
is stair-stepped or recessed back from the property or setback lines beginning at the height permitted up

[...]

that is incompatible with the general commercial districts.  

(n) Conditional uses permitted:  

1. Residential and non-residential community correction centers, probation offices, and 
parole offices provided that no such site shall be located any closer than one-quarter 
mile, one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet, from a school for children in 
grade 12 or lower, licensed day care center facility, park, playground, nursing home, 
convalescent center, hospital, association for disabled population, mental health 
center, youth center, group home for disabled population or youth, or other place